
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
Monday, 25 July 2022 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 2 August 2022 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2022. 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

 
  

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

7 - 12 

 
6.   21/02460/REM, Land North Of, 42 Wensleydale, Wallsend, Tyne 

And Wear 
 
To determine an application that seeks approval of all of the matters 
reserved under condition 3 of the hybrid consent for part of Phase 2 for 
the construction of 115 residential dwellings. 
 

13 - 34 

 
7.   22/00456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent, Whitley 

Bay, Tyne And Wear, NE26 2PD 
 
To determine an application for the installation of new 2.4m steel mesh 
fencing to perimeter, replacing existing approx 1.7m high steel fencing 
to prevent trespass.  Adjustment to existing brick wall at entrance to 
provide manual pedestrian pass gate into property adjacent to existing 
powered vehicular access gates 
 

35 - 44 

 
8.   21/02540/FUL, Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton 

Industrial Estate South, North Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
To determine an application for the construction of 14 warehouse units 
of various sizes and heights on existing vacant brownfield site.  Existing 
access road to be extended throughout the site to serve the new units, 
with parking and service yards within the site boundaries.  
  
 

45 - 82 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea 
and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas, M Green, T Mulvenna and J Shaw 

 
  
PQ9/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ10/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ11/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ12/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.  
 
  
PQ13/22 21/02191/FUL, Land South of Roddam Close, Backworth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumberland 
Estates for change of use of land and construction of extra care facilities (Class C2), health 
and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), E(g)(i), F2(a), F2(b) and ancillary uses), 
integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) and E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a 
children's nursery (Use Class E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use 
Class C3(a)) together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SuDS 
basins and other ancillary works.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and the applicant’s representative 
who was present at the meeting and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave 
particular consideration to: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

a)    the broad purpose of the scheme to provide, in conjunction with healthcare providers, 
an innovative ageing well village which would cater for a wide variety of older people’s 
needs; 

b)    the location and purpose of the various elements of the proposed development; 
b)    the adequacy of the proposed car parking provision on the site to be subject to a 

parking management plan; and 
c)    the objection received regarding the risks to safety caused by increased traffic. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 
-Affordable housing provision 
-Travel Plan Bond £75,000 
-Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £3,000 
-Coastal Mitigation £11,795 
 
  
PQ14/22 21/02540/FUL, Land North of Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton 

 
The Chair announced that he had agreed to a request from the applicant that determination 
of this application being deferred to enable them to give further consideration to the 
proposed terms of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
  

Page 6



Planning Agenda Content 
uf06464.rtf 
21/07/22 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  2 August 2022 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However,
[...]
Wear   
 

  
2 22/00456/FULH  Whitley Bay  
  

Bay View Bungalow Norma Crescent Whitley Bay Tyne And Wear NE26 2PD 
  
 
3 21/02540/FUL  Chirton  
  

Land North Of Lossiemouth Road WEST CHIRTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
SOUTH North Shields Tyne And Wear   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No: 1   
Application 
No: 

21/02460/REM Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 5 January 2022 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

6 April 2022 Ward: Northumberland 

 
Application type: approval of reserved matters 
 
Location: Land North Of, 42 Wensleydale, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear,  
 
Proposal: Development of 115no 3 and 4 bedroom properties with associated 
infrastructure  
 
Applicant: Persimmons Home North East, Miss Beth Feeney Persimmon House 
Rosedene Way Newcastle Upon Tyne NE13 9EA 
 
 
Agent: Miss Beth Feeney, Persimmon Homes North East Newcastle Upon Tyne 
NE13 9BA 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Whether the revised matters relating to the layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping for part of Phase 2 of the hybrid planning permission 16/01885/FUL are 
acceptable. 
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this application accords with 
the development plan and consider any other material considerations in reaching 
their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site forms part of a wider residential development that was 
granted planning permission on 15.01.2018. Planning permission 16/01885/FUL 
granted full planning permission for the construction of 175 dwellings (Phase 1) and 
outline planning permission for the construction of 418 residential dwellings (Phases 
2 and 3). The site, subject of this app
[...]
d that 
amendments to the landscape plans have been requested to address the loss of 
landscaping and biodiversity habitat along the southern boundary of the site. The 
applicant has submitted revised landscape plans. These plans include a mixed 
native species hedgerow to the northern edge of the southern landscape area and all 
amenity grass replaced with wildflower meadow. The northwestern landscaped 
corner has been amended to wildflower grassland with a one metre amenity strip 
next to the footpath. The consultees are satisfied with the revisions to the internal 
landscaping.  
 
12.7 The comments from Northumberland Wildlife Trust. Members are advised that 
they were consulted on the original grant of planning permission (Ref:16/01885/FUL) 
and the recently granted reserved matters application (Ref:19/0185/REM). No 
comments were received. The Council’s Biodiversity Officer and Landscape 
Architect considered the landscape parameters as part of the original grant of 
planning permission and they have also commented on both reserved matters 
application. The Council’s consultees are satisfied with the landscape parameters. It 
is not considered reasonable for Northumberland Wildlife Trust to request 
amendments to a scheme whereby the principle was agreed in 2018. The Council’s 
consultees are also satisfied with the mix of internal planting that has been 
proposed. Members are advised that conditions relating to the perimeter planting to 
the wider site were imposed on the original grant of planning permission. It is noted 
that they have put forward suggestions to the planting mix and have referenced 
berry-bearing species. Members are advised that Newcastle International Airport 
Limited (NIAL) will not accept landscaping proposals with a planting mix that 
contacts more than 10% berry-bearing species as this may impact on aviation safety.  
 
 
12.8 Conditions relating to external landscaping, drainage and biodiversity were 
imposed as part of the hybrid ap
[...]
own & Country (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
 
 
The Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively with the applicant to 
identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal 
comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. 
These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning 
condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirements 
in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 26



 

 
 
 

Application reference: 21/02460/REM 
Location: Land North Of, 42 Wensleydale, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Development of 115no 3 and 4 bedroom properties with 
associated infrastructure 
 
Not to scale 
Date: 21.07.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 27



Appendix 1 – 21/02460/REM 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager  
1.2 This is a reserved matters application for the development of 115 three and four 
bedroom properties with associated infrastructure. The original hybrid application 
(16/01885/FUL) was granted permission in 2018 and previously permission was 
granted on appeal for the development on the east side of Station Road 
(12/02025/FUL) in 2014. 
 
1.3 A Transport Assessment (TA) was included as part of the previous applications 
that assessed the local highway network and the following off-site highway 
improvements have been agreed as part of the two previous applications: 
 
1.4 A Transport Assessment (TA) was included as part of the previous applications 
that assessed the local highway network and was tested in the council’s Micro-
simulation Transport Model. The following off-site highway improvements will be 
carried out as part of the two previous applications: 
[...]
rd for road and public amenity lighting 
and the scheme is prepared by an independent, competent, experienced lighting 
designer. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No: 2   
Application 
No: 

22/00456/FULH Author: Julia Dawson 

Date valid: 21 March 2022 : 0191 643 6314 
Target 
decision date: 

16 May 2022 Ward: Whitley Bay 

 
Application type: Householder Full application 
 
Location: Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear, 
NE26 2PD 
 
Proposal: Installation of new 2.4m steel mesh fencing to perimeter, replacing 
existing approx 1.7m high steel fencing to prevent trespass.  Adjustment to 
existing brick wall at entrance to provide manual pedestrian pass gate into 
property adjacent to existing powered vehicular access gates  
 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs English, Bay View Bungalow  Norma Crescent Whitley Bay 
NE26 2PD 
 
 
Agent: Ainsworth Spark Associates, Peter Nugent 9 Summerhill Terrace Newcastle 
Upon Tyne NE4 6EB 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Refused 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues in this case are; 
 
- The impact of the proposal upon the character, appearance and setting of the listed 
building and the conservation area. 
- The impact upon neighbouring amenity. 
 
1.2 Consultation responses and representations received as result of the publicity 
given to this application are set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site  
2.1 The site to which the application relates is a single storey detached residential 
dwelling located on Norma Crescent in Cullercoats Conservation Area. It has a 
single storey detached outhouse in the garden to the east of the main dwelling. The 
host site occupies a site area of approximately 0.44 hectares on the headland at the 
most eastern point of Norma Crescent.  The application site has an open aspect and 
is open to wide panoramic views from the coast
[...]
he strategic, development management or area specific policies 
of this Plan. Should the overall evidence based needs for development already be 
met additional proposals will be considered positively in accordance with the 
principles for sustainable development. In accordance with the nature of 
development those proposals should: 
a. Contribute to the mitigation of the likely effects of climate change, taking full 
account of flood risk, water supply and demand and where appropriate coastal 
change. 
b. Be acceptable in terms of their impact upon local amenity for new or existing 
residents and businesses, adjoining premises and land uses. 
c. Make the most effective and efficient use of available land. 
d. Have regard to and address any identified impacts of a proposal upon the 
Borough's heritage assets, built and natural environment; and, 
e. Be accommodated by, and make best use of, existing facilities and infrastructure, 
particularly in encouraging accessibility and walking, cycling and public transport, 
whilst making appropriate provision for new or additional infrastructure requirements. 
 
8.2 Policy DM6.1 ‘Design of Development’ states that applications will only be 
permitted where they demonstrate high and consistent design standards. Designs 
should be specific to the place, based on a clear analysis the characteristics of the 
site, its wider context and the surrounding area. Proposals are expected to 
demonstrate: 
a. A design responsive to landscape features, topography, wildlife habitats, site 
orientation and existing buildings, incorporating where appropriate the provision of 
public art; 
b. A positive relationship to neighbouring buildings and spaces;  
c. A safe environment that reduces opportunities for crime and antisocial behaviour; 
d. A coherent, legible and appropriately managed public realm that encourages 
accessibility by walking, cycling and public transport; 
e. Sufficient car parking that is well integrated into the layout; and,
[...]
, S6.5, DM6.6, the Cullercoats Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal (2009) and advice within NPPF. 
 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
 
 
The Local Planning Authority offered solutions to the applicant in order to make the 
development acceptable. The applicant was however unwilling to amend the plans. 
Without these amendments the proposal would not improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area and therefore does not comprise sustainable 
development. In the absence of amendments or conditions which could reasonably 
have been imposed to make the development acceptable it was not possible to 
approve the application. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the 
requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 42



 

 
 
 

Application reference: 22/00456/FULH 
Location: Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Installation of new 2.4m steel mesh fencing to perimeter, replacing 
existing approx 1.7m high steel fencing to prevent trespass.  Adjustment to 
existing brick wall at entrance to provide manual pedestrian pass gate into 
property adjacent to existing powered vehicular access gates 
 
Not to scale 
Date: 21.07.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database 
right 2011.  Ordnance Survey 
Licence Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 43



Appendix 1 – 22/00456/FULH 
Item 2 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Ward Councillors 
1.1 Councillor John O’Shea (Whitley Bay) 
1.2 In the event that the application is not approved, I wish the application to be 
considered by the Planning Committee. 
 
2.0 Internal Consultations 
2.1 Conservation 
2.2 This is a grade II listed building situated within Cullercoats Conservation Area.  

 
2.3 To the front of the property, a new pedestrian access point is proposed adjacent 
to the existing vehicle access gates. This will follow the same design as the existing 
gates and is acceptable.  

 
2.4 To the side and rear of the site, an existing steel fence is proposed to be 
replaced and raised in height. It is unattractive and in need of repairs in places. The 
replacement fence is a modern mesh style. This style of fence would not normally be 
associated with residential dwellings, however on this site there is a desire to 
maintain a view through the fence while also enhancing security. It is considered that 
this could be achieved with a lower mesh fence than proposed. 
 
2.5 A 2.4-meter fence is considered inappropriate, and a 1.8-meter-high fence is 
recommended. The gaps between the mesh measure 45 mm; a larger gap would 
improve the appearance of the fence while maintaining the desired security. This 
should be reviewed. The fence is proposed to be green which is acceptable.  
 
 

Page 44



INIT 

 
Item No: 3   
Application 
No: 

21/02540/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 7 February 2022 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

9 May 2022 Ward: Chirton 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, WEST CHIRTON INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE SOUTH, North Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Construction of 14no. warehouse units of various sizes and 
heights on existing vacant brownfield site.  Existing access road to be 
extended throughout the site to serve the new units, with parking and 
service yards within the site boundaries (AMENDED DESCRIPTION)  
 
Applicant: Snowball, Bugatti House Norham Road  North Shields NE29 7HA 
 
 
Agent: Knight Frank LLP, Mr Tom Jackson St Ann's Quay 124 Quayside 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE1 3BD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
- whether the principle of the development is acceptable; 
- the impact upon surrounding occupiers; 
- the impact of the proposal on the
[...]
ndards. Designs should 
be specific to the place, based on a clear analysis the characteristics of the site, 
its wider context and the surrounding area. 
 
10.5 The Design Quality SPD applies to all planning applications that involve 
building works.  
 
10.6 The application site is located within an established industrial area.  It is 
currently vacant. 
 
10.7 The proposed development contains four unit types.  The two largest units, 
with floor areas of 1,114 sqm and 550 sqm are located within the western part of 
the site.  These building have ridge heights of 9.3m and 8.4m.  The smaller units 
are located on the northern and eastern boundaries and measure 6.0m and 6.6m 
in height.  The units would have gently sloping roofs and the external elevations 
would be finished in brick and grey profiled cladding.   
 
10.8 The site is laid out around a central access road with parking area and 
service yards in front of the units.  Small areas of soft landscaping are proposed 
adjacent to the eastern boundary and at the site entrance. 
 
10.9 The proposed units are considered to be of an acceptable size, height and 
design, which is in keeping with the established character of the area. 
 
10.10 Members need to determine whether the proposed development would be 
acceptable in terms of its impact on the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding area.  It is officer opinion that the impact would be acceptable and in 
accordance with Policy DM6.1. 
 
11.0 Whether there is sufficient car parking and access provided 
11.1 NPPF recognises that transport policies have an important role to play in 
facilitating sustainable development, but also contributing to wider sustainability 
and health objectives. 
 
11.2 All development that will generate significant amounts of movement should 
be required to provide a Travel Plan (TP), and the application should be 
supported by a Transport Statement (TS) or Transport Assessment (TA) so the 
likely impacts of the proposa
[...]
yment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   
 
13.28 The proposal would result in the creation of jobs during the construction 
phase and within the industrial units once the development is complete. 
 
14.0 Conclusions 
14.1 The proposal would utilise a vacant site within an established industrial area 
and secure economic development in accordance with the NPPF. In officer 
opinion the principle of development is acceptable. 
 

Page 56



INIT 

14.2 It is officer advice that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
its impact on nearby residents and businesses, on visual amenity, biodiversity 
and the impact on the highway network.   
 
14.4 The development is considered to comply with relevant national and Local 
Plan policies and is therefore recommended for conditional approval subject to 
the submission of a grayling butterfly survey to demonstrate to the satisfaction of 
the Biodiversity Officer that the impact of the development on grayling is 
acceptable and a S106 agreement to secure a contribution towards habitat 
creation, management and monitoring. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
It is recommended that members indicate that they are minded to approve 
the application subject to: 
a) a S106 agreement to secure a contribution of Ј61,776 towards off-site 
habitat creation and management;  
b) the submission of Grayling butterfly surveys to demonstrate that the 
impact on this protected species is acceptable; and 
grant plenary powers to the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development to determine the application subject to the conditions listed 
below and to the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions 
considered necessary, providing no further matters arise which in the 
opinion of the  
Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, raise issues not 
previously considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee. 
 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the 
[...]
f 
route users to temporarily close or divert an existing route during development, 
this should be agreed with the council's Public Rights of Way Officer.  Contact 
Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 
 
Contact ERH Works to Footway  (I08) 
 
 
The applicant is advised to contact the council's Public Rights of Way Officer 
prior to construction arrange s joint inspection of the Public Right of Way network 
on and adjacent to the site.  If this inspection is not carried out, the Local 
Highway Authority may pursue the developer for any costs to repair damage to 
these routes.  Contact Highways@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information. 
 
 
No Doors Gates to Project Over Highways  (I10) 
 
 
  

Page 66



INIT 

 

Page 67



INIT 

 

Page 68



INIT 

 
 

Application reference: 21/02540/FUL 
Location: Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, WEST CHIRTON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE SOUTH, North Shields  
Proposal: Construction of 14no. warehouse units of various sizes and 
heights on existing vacant brownfield site.  Existing access road to be 
extended throughout the site to serve the new units, with parking and 
service yards within the site boundaries (AMENDED DESCRIPTION) 
 
Not to scale 
Date: 21.07.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database 
right 2011.  Ordnance Survey 
Licence Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 69



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 21/02540/FUL 
Item 3 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the construction of 14 warehouse units of various sizes 
and heights on an existing vacant brownfield site, the existing access road will be 
extended throughout the site to serve the new units, with parking and service 
yards within the site boundaries. 
 
1.3 A Transport Statement (TS) was submitted that assessed the development 
against the local highway network.  It is considered that the impact will not be 
severe and as such no off-site mitigation will be required.  It should be
[...]
representation has been received.   
3.2 The representation questions whether the unts will be available for purchase, 
the expected rent and rates, mezzanine floors and whether compensation will be 
paid to business being forced out of their units 
 
 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 21/02460/REM, Land North Of, 42 Wensleydale, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear
	7 22/00456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear, NE26 2PD
	7.0 Detailed Planning Considerations

	8 21/02540/FUL, Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton Industrial Estate South, North Shields, Tyne And Wear
	None.
	5.0 Development Plan




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 2 August 2022
Present:

Apologies:

PQ15/22

Councillor W Samuel (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, J Cruddas, P Earley, M Hall,
C Johnston, J O'Shea and J Shaw
Councillors M Green, T Mulvenna and P Richardson

Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member
was reported:
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M A Green
PQ16/22

Declarations of Interest

Councillor M Hall declared a non-registerable personal interest and withdrew from the
meeting during consideration of planning application 22/0456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow,
Norma Crescent, because she lived in Norma Crescent, in close proximity to Bay View
Bungalow and she considered the interest to be so significant that it was likely to prejudice
her judgement.
Councillor J Shaw sated that she lived at the opposite end of Norma Crescent, she could
not see Bay View Bungalow from her property and she did not know the occupiers of the
property. On this basis she judged that it was not necessary to declare any interest in
relation to planning application 22/0456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent.
Councillor J O’Shea stated that as ward councillor he had met with the applicant in relation
to planning application 22/0456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent to offer advice
on how to lodge an appeal and he had submitted a request that the matter be referred to the
Committee for consideration. Councillor O’Shea stated that during these discussions he had
not had sight of the planning officers report or recommendation on the matter, had not
expressed an opinion on the proposed fence and he had not predetermined the application.
PQ17/22

Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be confirmed and signed by
the Chair.
PQ18/22

Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications
listed in the following minutes.

PQ19/22

21/02460/REM, Land North of 42 Wensleydale, Wallsend

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a reserved
matters planning application from Persimmons Homes North East for development of 115no
3 and 4 bedroom properties with associated infrastructure.
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans
and photographs.
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so
the Committee gave particular consideration to:
a) the concerns raised by Northumbria Police regarding the layout and proposed
boundary treatments of plots 217-225 and their impact on the safety and security of
the car parking area to the south of the plots and the response to these comments
from the design and planning officers;
b) details of the proposed lighting of the footpath to be located next to plot 187;
c) the comments received from Northumberland Wildlife Trust and the landscaping
plans proposed in line with the parameters and conditions imposed as part of the
original grant of planning permission in 2018;
d) the currency of the Transport Assessment undertaken as part of the original planning
application for the site, which included projected levels of use and a suite of off-site
highway improvements; and
e) the extent to which the application, and the site as a whole, complied with Policy
DM4.6 of the Local Plan relating to the range of housing types and sizes.
Resolved that (1) the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the
planning officers report.
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its layout, access, scale, appearance
and landscaping.)
PQ20/22

22/00456/FULH, Bay View Bungalow, Norma Crescent, Whitley Bay,
Tyne And Wear, NE26 2PD

(Councillor M Hall declared a non-registerable personal interest in this item and took no part
in the discussion or voting.)
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full householder planning application from Mr
and Mrs English for installation of new 2.4m steel mesh fencing to perimeter, replacing
existing approx 1.7m high steel fencing to prevent trespass. Adjustment to existing brick
wall at entrance to provide manual pedestrian pass gate into property adjacent to existing
powered vehicular access gates.
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans
and photographs.
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so
the Committee gave particular consideration to:
2
Tuesday, 2 August 2022

a) the impact of the proposed development on the amenity of neighbouring residents,
b) the design and height of the proposed perimeter fence and its impact on the
character and appearance of the prominent site within a conservation area;
c) the need to design a safe environment that reduces opportunities for crime and antisocial behaviour; and
d) a record of anti-social behaviour in the area.
Resolved that the application be permitted.
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on neighbouring amenity and
the character and appearance of the site and conservation area.)
PQ21/22

21/02540/FUL, Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton
Industrial Estate South, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning
application from Snowball for the construction of 14 warehouse units of various sizes and
heights on existing vacant brownfield site. Existing access road to be extended throughout
the site to serve the new units, with parking and service yards within the site boundaries.
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans
and photographs.
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to:
a) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 to secure a contribution of £61,776 towards off-site habitat creation and
management; and
b) the submission of Grayling butterfly surveys to demonstrate that the impact on this
protected species is acceptable; and
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be granted delegated authority
to determine the application, subject to the conditions set out in the planning officers report
and the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions considered necessary and
provided no further matters arise which in his opinion raise issues not previously considered
and justify reconsideration by the Planning Committee.

3
Tuesday, 2 August 2022

